THIS DEED

This Deed is made this 20m day of December, 1996 by and between Allen Roy Builders, Inc., a Maryland Corporation, party of the first part, and Jeffrey K. Juneau and Stephanie J. Juneau, as Tenants by the Entirety, parties of the second part:

Witnesseth, that in consideration of the sum of \$351,000.00 receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and which the party of the first part certifies under the penalties of perjury as the actual consideration paid or to be paid, including the amount of any mortgage or deed of trust outstanding, the said party of the first part do grant and convey unto the part of the second part in fee simple as Tenants by the Entirety all that property situate in Montgomery County, Maryland, described as:

Lot numbered Two (2) in Block lettered "A" in the subdivision known as "ETCHISON ACRES", as per plat thereof recorded in Plat Book 171 at Plat numbered 19212 among the Land Records of Montgomery County, Maryland.

Subject to covenants, easements and restrictions of record.

To Have and to hold said land and premises above described or mentioned and hereby intended to be conveyed, together with the buildings and improvements thereupon erected, made or being, and all and every title, right, privileges, appurtenances and advantages thereunto belonging, or in anywise appertaining, unto and for the proper use only, benefit and behoof forever of said parties of the second part in fee simple.

Being part of the same property described in Liber 13973 at folio 22, among the said Land Records. Said Property has an address of 6412 Damascus Road, Gaithersburg, Maryland 20882.

And the said party of the first part covenants that it will warrant specially the property hereby conveyed and that it will execute such further assurances of said land as may be requisite or necessary.

In Testimony Whereof, the said Allen Roy Builders, Inc. hath on the <u>20m</u> day of December, 1996 caused these presents to be signed by James A. Unger, its Vice President and doth hereby appoint James A. Unger acknowledge and deliver these presents as its act and deed.

Allen Roy Builders, Inc.

14.8

James A. Unger Vice President

Exhibit 10

OZAH Case No: CU 24-10

AGE CELTI RE TOANSFER TA

Certification

I Mereby Certify that the foregoing instrument was executed pursuant to a duly adopted resolution of the Board of Directors of the Grantor herein and do further certify that the foregoing instrument is not part of a transaction in which there is sale, lease, exchange or other transfer of all, or substantially all, of the property and assets of said Grantor Copporation.

Aller Roy Builders, Inc.

143 T

BY:

James A. Unger, Vice President

State of Maryland County of Montgomery ss

On this 20th day of December, 1996, before me the undersigned officer, personally appeared James A. Unger, Vice President of Allen Roy Builders, Inc., known to me or satisfactorily proven to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes therein contained and on behalf of Allen Roy Builders, Inc. as its act and deed.

In witness whereof I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public Andrew FitzGerald

My commission expires:

Certificate of Preparation

I hereby certify that this instrument was prepared under the supervision of an attorney admitted to practice before the Court of Appeals of Maryland.

Andrew TitzGerald

PARCEL ID NO: 1-1-3045790

GRANTOR'S ADDRESS: 23221 Davis Mill Road

Germantown, MD 20876

GRANTEES' ADDRESS: 6412 Damascus Road

Gaithersburg, MD 20882

TITLE INSURER: Commonwealth Land Title

AFTER RECORDATION RETURN TO: Law Office of Andrew FitzGerald 10401 Connecticut Avenue, #101 Kensington, MD 20895 DEC 2 6 1996

1-1-3045790

135/000 TRANSFER TAX PAIL MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND BY

belyman

→ Raid	more City 🔀	d Land Instrumed County:	100Hear	nen			
; * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *	(Type or Print in Bh	the use of the Clerk's Of exation, and County Fine ick Ink Only—All Copie	s Must Be Legib	iment of			
1 Type(e)	Deed Box if A	ddendum Intake Form i	s Attached.)	***			
of instruments	Deed of Trust	Mortgage	Other	Other			
2 Conveyance Type	Improved Sale	Unimproved Sale	Multiple Acco	ounts Not an Arms	•		
Check Box	Arms-Length / / / Recordation	Arms-Length [2]	Arms-Length	[3] Length Sale [9]		
(if Applicable)	State Transfer	12.					
Cite or Explain Authority					_		
1 4	Purchase Price/Consi	onsideration Amount	00.00°		ance Office Use Onl		\neg
Consideration and Tax	Any New Mortgage		00,00	Transfer Tax Consider	Recordation Tax Co	asideration	- 1
Celculations	Balance of Existing A	fortgage \$		X()%	= \$		
	Other:	\$	2	Less Exemption Amou	200 M		-
	Other:	s		Total Transfer Tax Recordation Tax Cons	= \$ ideration S		- i
				X () per \$			- 1
	Full Cash Value Amount of Fo	<u> </u>		TOTAL DUE			
4	Recording Charge	် သဝင်	oc. 1	's ~20,00	Agent:		
Fees	Surcharge	\$ 5	$\tilde{\alpha}$	\$ 5.00	Tax Bill:		- 1
	State Recordation Tax State Transfer Tax	1154	2500	\$	65.6 %		- 1
	County Transfer Tax	3.510	150°	š	C.B. Credit	:	- [
	Other	s	- "	S	Ag. Tax/O	her:	1
	Other District Proper	\$ ty Tax ID No. (1) Gran	stor I then/Polic	S Man			لي
Description of	1 304	5190	not Liber/Poud	Мар	Parcel No.	Var. I.	.OG (5)
Property	Subd	ivision Name	Lot (3e)	Block (3b) Sect/AR(3c	Plat Ref.	SqFVAcreag	
SDAT requires	Domoscus	Cutside	Address of Pro	perty Being Conveyed	(2)		
A maximum of 40 characters will be	6412 Dan	Other Property Identif	Gaith	usburg, N	10 2088	Account No.	
Indexed in accordance	Residential Or No	on-Residential Fo	Simple Word	rount Rent Am	ount:		
with the priority cited in Real Property Article Section 3-104(g)(3)(i).	I as cam Conveyance	Yes 110 Descrip	tion/Amt. of SqF	VAcreage Transferred:			
C 68 8		List Improvements Con	veyed:				
Transferred	Allen Roy	Granter(s) Name(s)	Inc.	Doc. 2	- Grantor(s) Name	(n)	
From	•	,		•			
	Doc. I - Owner(s) o	f Record, if Different fr	om Grantor(s)	Doc. 2 - Owner(s) of	Record, if Different	from Gruntor	r(s)
Transferred	Doc.	i - Grantee(s) Name(s)		Doc.	2 - Grantee(s) Name	(s)	
To	deffice K	Juncau		•			
	Stephanie	1. Junea	Owner's (Gran	tee) Mailing Address			
, en e	6412 Dan	rascus Abo	d Gai	<i>Li</i>	mn an	£33	
Other Names	Doc. 1 - Addition	nal Names to be Indexed	(Optional)	Doc. 2 - Addition	al Names to be Inde		
to Be indexed			9	•			
.10 Contact/Mail	Name: A	Instrument Submitted B	y or Contact Per	30n	Return to	Contact Person	
	Address: 10401	monechinist	Avenue.	S. Jak	Hold for P	hekup	
	Kensington	MD 20895	Phone: (301)	9336550	Return Ad	dress Provided	
	11 IMPORTANT:	Tes No Will the ne	L DEED AND A	PHOTOCOPY MUS	T ACCOMPANY E	ACH TRANSF	FER
	Assessment	Yes Who Does trans	er include person	veyed be the grantee's p all property? If yes, ide	rincipal residence? ntify:		
	Į.			yes, attach copy of surv		py required).	
	Terminal Verification	Assesmeni Agriculturgi V		Not Write Below Th		Process Verifica	alion
	Transfer Number:	Date Received:		Deed Reference:	Assigned Propert	y No	, ayn
	Land Buildings	5. Es	Zoning	Grid	Sub Plat	Block Lot	1
	Total	5 7	Use Town Cd.	Parcel Ex. St.	, Section Ex. Cd.	Occ Cd	14
	REMARKS:			(i)			
		AND -		114			•
	1			# # # #			94
	Distribution: White - Cit Canary - S		200	ES .			
	Pink - Offic	ce of Finance I - Preparer					